
13 THRISSUR SUNDAY07�01�2024 THE NEW SUNDAY EXPRESS

(Under Proviso to Rule 8(6) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules)

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

Indian Overseas Bank

Sale of Movable/Immovable Property Mortgaged to the Bank Under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement 
of Security Interest Act 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002.
Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower/s and guarantor/s that the below described movable/immovable 
properties hypothecated/pledged/mortgaged/charged to the Secured creditor, the constructive/physical  possession of which has been taken by 
the Authorised Officer of Indian Overseas Bank, Secured Creditor, will be sold on �As is where is� �As is what is� and �Whatever there is� on 
23.01.2024 for recovery of being Rs. 76,78,88,235/- (Rupees Seventy six Crore seventy eight Lakh eighty eight Thousand two Hundred thirty 
five only) as on 01.01.2024 due to the Secured Creditor from the borrower (1) M/s. Surabhi Steels  Private Limited, represented by its Directors, 
situated at Akathethara, Engineering College Post, Palakkad-678008, (2) M/s Surabhi Steel Rolling Mills Private Ltd, represented by its Directors, 
situated at Akathethara, Engineering College Post, Palakkad-678008, (3) M/s Surabhi Iron & Steel Co Private Ltd, represented by its Directors,41/3, 
MGC Palayam, Kurukkampalayam Post, Ganesapuram, Coimbatore - 641107 and the guarantors (1) Mr K S Kader Pillai, Kanoos Business India Pvt 
Ltd, Kanoos Enclave, 28/209, G 27, Panampilly Nagar, Cochin, Kerala-682036 (2) Mr Anooj Kader,  Kanoos Enclave, 28/209, G 27, Panampilly Nagar, 
Cochin, Kerala-682036, (3) Mr Sanooj Kader, Kanoos Enclave, 28/209, G 27, Panampilly Nagar, Cochin, Kerala-682036, (4) Mrs Rukkiaya Kader,
Kanoos Enclave, 28/209, G 27, Panampilly Nagar, Cochin, Kerala-682036.  The reserve price and the earnest money deposit will be as given below 
against the individual schedule property.

This may also be treated as a Notice under Rule 8(6) / Rule 9(1) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 to the borrower/s and guarantor/s 

of the said loan about holding of e-auction on the above mentioned date.

Place  :  Coimbatore
Date  : 03-01-2024

AUTHORISED OFFICER
INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the service provider�s link https://www.ibapi.in or bank�s website  

www.iob.in [http://www.iob.in/TenderDetails.aspx?Tendertype=E_auction]

Date & Time of E-Auction: 23.01.2024 (Tuesday), 10:30 A.M. to 12:30 PM

with auto extension of 10 minutes each till sale is completed.

Portal : https://www.mstcecommerce.com/auctionhome/ibapi

 ASSET RECOVERY MANAGEMENT BRANCH

11/952, Cross Cut Road

Gandhipuram, Coimbatore - 641 012

Phone No.: 0422 - 2497178, E-mail- iob1551@iob.in

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES :  

Schedule � I : Property belonging to Mr K S Kader Pillai (Property Id IOBA15510089)  All that part and parcel of the vacant land property measuring 
303 cents in Survey no. S F 147/1 & 147/2 (Old S No S F 148/1B) T P No 415 & 11, Block No 25, , Palakkad R D O, Engineering College Post, Akathethara 
Village, Palakkad Taluk, Palakkad District � 678008, Kerala within the following boundaries: North : Property of Annamma Joseph, South : Properties 
of Surabhi Rolling Mills Pvt Ltd, East : Property of Alexander�s Children Land, West : Panchayat Road.

UPSET PRICE: Rs.1,82,20,000/- (Rupees One crore eighty two Lakhs twenty thousand only)- (inclusive of 1% income Tax and MSTC charges)

EMD: Rs.18,22,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh twenty two thousand only)

Bid Multiplier: Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only)

Schedule � II : Property Belonging to Mr K S Kader Pillai (Property Id No IOBA15510090)  All that part and parcel of the vacant land property 
measuring 205 cents in Survey no. S F 148/1  (Old S No S F 148/1B) T P No 404, Block No 25, , Palakkad R D O, Engineering College Post, Akathethara 
Village, Palakkad Taluk, Palakkad District � 678008, Kerala within the following boundaries: North : Property belongs to Alexander Family, South : Road,  
East : Property of Damodaran Nair Family, West : Property of Surabhi Steels Pvt Ltd

UPSET PRICE: Rs.1,05,58,000/- (Rupees One crore five Lakh fifty eight thousand only)- (inclusive of 1% income Tax and MSTC charges)

EMD: Rs.10,55,800/- (Rupees Ten Lakh Fifty Five thousand eight hundred only)

Bid Multiplier: Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only)

Schedule � III : Property Belonging to Mr K S Kader Pillai (Property Id No IOBA15510085)  All that part and parcel of the vacant land property 
measuring 20.10 cents in Survey no. S F 1291/3 Part T P No 05, Block No 31, Ward No 02,KCRA Colony, Puthur Amsom & Desom, Palakkad R D O, 
Palakkad II village, Palakkad Taluk, Palakkad District, Kerala within the following boundaries: North : Canal, South : Property of Yaoob, East : Canal, 
West : 5.00 meter wide Road

UPSET PRICE: Rs.1,08,00,000/- (Rupees One crore eight Lakh only)- (inclusive of 1% income Tax and MSTC charges)

EMD: Rs.10,80,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh eighty thousand only)

Bid Multiplier: Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only)

Schedule � IV : Property Belonging to M/s Surabhi Steels Pvt Ltd (Property Id No IOBA15510087)  All that part and parcel of the factory land property 
measuring 189 cents in Survey no. S F 147/3&156/1 (Old S No S F 148/1B) T P No 285, Block No 25, , Palakkad R D O, Engineering College Post, 
Akathethara Village, Palakkad Taluk, Palakkad District � 678008, Kerala within the following boundaries:  Item No1 SF No147/3(old SF No148/1B)(As 
per sale deed no1985/1995) Extend-1.70 acres.  North : Property of Surabhi Steel Rolling Mills Pvt Ltd, South : Properties of Suseela Janarthanan Nair, 
East : Mangelly Plantation, West : Azhakanpara Panchayat Road.  Item No2 SF No156/1(old SF No148/1B)(As per sale deed no3091/1996) Extent-0.19 
acres.  North : Property of Surabhi Steel Rolling Mills Pvt Ltd, South : Rubber Plantation of Alexander, East : Rubber Plantation of Alexander, West : 
Property of Surabhi Steels.

UPSET PRICE: Rs.1,13,69,000/- (Rupees One crore thirteen Lakhs sixty nine thousand only)- (inclusive of 1% income Tax and MSTC charges)

EMD: Rs.11,36,900/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh thirty six thousand nine hundred only)

Bid Multiplier: Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only)

Schedule � V : Property Belonging to M/s Surabhi Steel Rolling Mills Pvt Ltd (Property Id No IOBA15510088)  All that part and parcel of the factory 
land building measuring 262 cents in Survey no. S F 147/2, 147/3 & 156/1  (Old S No S F 148/1B) T P No 415 & 285, Block No 25, , Palakkad R D 
O, Engineering College Post, Akathethara Village, Palakkad Taluk, Palakkad District � 678008, Kerala within the following boundaries:  Item No1 SF 
No147/3 (old S F No148/1)(As per Sale Deed No1983/1995) Extend 130 cents  North : Property of Surabhi Steels Pvt Ltd, South : Property of Surabhi 
Steels Pvt Ltd, East : Mangelly Plantation, West : Azhakanpara Panchayat Road.  Item No2 SF No147/2,147/3(old SF No148/1B)(as per Sale Deed 
No1984/1995) Extent 101 cents  North : Property of Rosamma, South : Property of Mathew, East : Mangelly Plantation, West : Azhakanpara Panchayat 
Road.  Item No3 SF No156/1(old SF No148/1B)(as per Sale Deed No3090/1996) Extend 31 cents  North : Property of Rosamma& Alex, South : Property 
of Surabhi Steels Pvt Ltd, East : Rubber Plantation of Alexander, West : Surabhi Steel Rolling Mills Pvt Ltd.

UPSET PRICE: Rs.1,61,31,000/- (Rupees One crore sixty one Lakhs Thirty one thousand only)- (inclusive of 1% income Tax and MSTC charges)

EMD: Rs.16,13,100/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Thirteen thousand one hundred only)

Bid Multiplier: Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only)

Contact No. of Authorised Officer : Branch Manager, 0422-2497178

Known Encumbrance, if any : Nil as per Bank�s Knowledge

BE KIND WHENEVER POSSIBLE. IT IS 
ALWAYS POSSIBLE ❯ DALAI LAMA


